GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:178

ANSWERED ON:08.03.2011

ACHIEVEMENT UNDER JNNURM

Adsul Shri Anandrao Vithoba;Pratapsinh Shri Chauhan Prabhatsinh

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has assessed the physical and financial targets conceived and actual achievement under the Jawaharlal
Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether a number of proposals/requests received from various States for inclusion of more cities under JNNURM could not be
acceded due to resource constraints; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the steps taken by the Government for additional resource mobilisation from alternative sources
and to provide sufficient funds to the State Governments for implementation of the said scheme?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIKAMAL NATH)
(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) of LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 178 POSITION 18TH FOR
ANSWER ON 08-03-2011 REGARDING ACHIEVEMENT UNDER JNNURM

(a) & (b): Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) is a seven year mission beginning from 2005-06 to 2011-12.
There is a provision of Rs. 31,500 Crore as financial outlay for the entire mission period for Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG)
component of JNNURM. Against this financial allocation, 527 projects have so far been sanctioned with Additional Central Assistance
(ACA) commitment of Rs. 27899.48 Crore. During the last three years and the current year, the details of projects approved, ACA
committed and ACA released for utilisation are as follows:-

Years No. of Approved ACA Committed ACA released for
Projects (Rs. in lakhs) utilisation
(Rs. in lakhs)

2007-08 117 615254.44 252795.17
2008-09 130 843454.27 352049.82
2009-10 65 397990.60 390183.81
2010-11 11 101757.23 96336.43

(c) & (d): Request for inclusion under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) of JNNURM have been received in respect of
Warangal, Karamsad, Gandhinagar, Hubli- Dharward, Gulbarga, Belgaum, Gaya, Biharshariff, Pawapuri, Nalanda, Rajgir, Sultanpur-
Lodhi, Kurukshetra- Pehowa, Gurgaon, Aurangabad, Vrindavan, Kurnool, Jodhpur, Gwalior, Guntur, Panipat, Bellary, Calicut,
Darjeeling, Kalimpong & Kurseong, Deoghar, Sambalpur, Dhule, Malegaon, Kolhapur, Port Blair, Kaithal, Siliguri, Haldia, Amravati,
Solapur etc. As per guidelines of UIG, the number of cities under the Mission shall remain around 60. At present there are 65 cities
covered under UIG of JNNURM and no more cities have been added. However, cities that are not covered under UIG are eligible for
assistance under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) subject to availability of funds.

It was proposed by the Ministry to include the following 28 cities/urban agglomerations with population of 5 lakh and above as per
2001 Census under the UIG component of JNNURM:-

Guntur, Warangal, Durg-Bhilai Nagar, Bhavnagar, Jamnagar, Belgaum, Mangalore, Hubli-Dharwad, Kozhikode, Gwalior, Amravati,
Bhiwandi, Aurangabad, Kolhapur, Solapur, Cuttak, Jalandhar, Bikaner, Jodhpur, Kota, Salem, Tiruppur, Tiruchirappalli, Aligarh,
Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Gorakhpur and Moradabad.



On account of resource constraints, the Planning Commission and Ministry of Finance could not agree to include these cities under
UIG of JNNURM.

Sufficient funds are available for providing Additional Central Assistance (ACA) to State Governments/Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to
enable them to undertake the already approved projects. JNNURM also encourages ULBs to leverage and incorporate private sector
efficiencies in development, management, implementation and financing of projects, through Public Private Partnership (PPP)
arrangements, wherever appropriate.
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